

No. 46329-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Kenneth Taylor,**

Appellant.

---

Pacific County Superior Court Cause No. 14-1-00009-8

The Honorable Judge Michael J. Sullivan

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ARGUMENT..... 1**

**I. The judge coerced a verdict while deliberations were pending..... 1**

**II. The evidence should have been suppressed..... 3**

A. Deputy Tully did not establish probable cause for issuance of a search warrant. .... 3

B. Deputy Tully lied by saying he knew Mr. Taylor “quite well.” ..... 4

**III. Mr. Taylor did not invite instructional error..... 5**

**IV. The sentencing court exceeded its authority by imposing consecutive drug-zone enhancements. .... 5**

**V. The Information failed to allege critical facts. .... 6**

**CONCLUSION ..... 7**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S.Ct. 1509, 12 L.Ed.2d 723 (1964)              | 3, 4 |
| <i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749, 82 S.Ct. 1038, 8 L.Ed.2d 240 (1962).....  | 6    |
| <i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S.Ct. 584, 21 L.Ed.2d 637 (1969)..... | 3, 4 |

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>In re Coggin</i> , 182 Wn.2d 115, 340 P.3d 810 (2014) .....   | 5    |
| <i>In re Pullman</i> , 167 Wn.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009).....   | 2    |
| <i>State v. Conover</i> , Supreme Court No. 90782-0 .....  | 5    |
| <i>State v. Ford</i> , 171 Wn.2d 185, 250 P.3d 97 (2011) .....   | 1, 2 |
| <i>State v. Ollivier</i> , 178 Wn.2d 813, 312 P.3d 1 (2013) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 72 (2014).....                   | 3, 4 |
| <i>State v. Rivas</i> , 168 Wn. App. 882, 278 P.3d 686 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1007, 297 P.3d 68 (2013)..... | 6, 7 |

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                                |   |
|--------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....     | 2 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....   | 2 |
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 21..... | 2 |
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... | 2 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CrR 6.15 ..... 2
